consistent with those from the logit model, but water clarity was not significant in the ASC
model. The ASC model, applied to this cross-sectional data, is designed to avoid bias in the
identification of the travel cost coefficient value and resulting bias in the marginal effect
and welfare estimates that are derived using it. So, the ASC model framework provided a
reasonable robustness check for the travel cost coefficient that we found in the standard
logit model. However, the simplifications and aggregations we needed to make to the
choice set to run the model limited the findings of this work in important ways. First, the
aggregation of site-level water quality into large geographic units (county level) obscured
insights into site-level behaviors (Parsons and Needelman 1992). Second, to fit the
constants, the choice set had to be limited to locations chosen by survey respondents,
eliminating all other possible substitute sites. Similarly, the mixed logit model added
statistical complication with limited qualitative differences in the findings (see
Supplementary Materials).

Table 4. Welfare scenario results

Water quality improvement
Cape Cod Welfare per trip

Welfare per year
80M trips Present value (r = 3%)

�5% clarity $0.02 (.007, .026) $1.3M (.545, 2.06) $43M (18.2, 68.7)

�10% clarity $0.03 (.014, .052) $2.6M (1.09, 4.16) $86M (36.5, 138)

�20% clarity $0.07 (.027, .106) $5.2M (2.20, 8.51) $175M (73.3, 284)

Narragansett Bay

–5% CFU or MPN $0.02 (.016, .027) $1.8M (1.25, 2.20) $59M (41.7, 73.3)

–10% CFU or MPN $0.04 (.031, .056) $3.6M (2.52, 4.45) $118M (83.9, 148)

–20% CFU or MPN $0.09 (.064, .114) $7.2M (5.01, 9.12) $242M (170, 304)

Note: 95% confidence intervals of welfare metrics in brackets. Results are from simulations of model 2 in Table 3.

Agricultural and Resource Economics Review 17

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/a

ge
.2

02
4.

12
 P

ub
lis

he
d

on
lin

e
by

 C
am

br
id

ge
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 P
re

ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/age.2024.12

Discussion

We found that southern New England residents greatly value coastal recreation and that
values are higher for locations with better water quality. The models we created provide
non-market values for coastal recreation for the region, encompassing all activities and